

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

RACHEL AND P.J. ANDERSON,)	
)	
)	
Petitioners/Appellee/Plaintiffs,)	COURT OF APPEALS OF
)	TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE
v.)	Case No. M2017-00190-COA-R3-CV
)	
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT)	
OF NASHVILLE &)	
DAVIDSON COUNTY,)	CIRCUIT COURT FOR
)	DAVIDSON COUNTY
)	Case No. 15C3212
Respondent/Appellant/Defendant.)	

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
B.P.R. No. 021399
Beacon Center of Tennessee
██████████.
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN 37219

██████████
████████████████████
Attorney for plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT x

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... x

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... x

RELEVANT FACTS..... x

INTRODUCTION AND REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW..... 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. **This Court can settle an important question of Tennessee constitutional law: what is the proper analysis for review under the anti-monopolies clause, an enumerated – and thus, *fundamental* – right in Tennessee that has not been examined since 1948** 9

 A. The proper constitutional standard to use for this fundamental right is an important question of law that is ripe for this Court to settle 10

 1. *This Court has not issued a major anti-monopolies ruling since 1948.* 11

 2. *Constitutional methodology has undergone profound change since 1948, especially with regard to fundamental rights.*..... 12

 3. *The Court of Appeals uses rational basis, or something like it, when reviewing burdens on this fundamental right* 16

 4. *Rational basis review of a fundamental right would be anomalous ...* 17

 B. This court can address another important question of law: how compelling the government’s interest must be before it can override Tennessee’s constitutional prohibition on monopolies. 19

 1. *Fundamental rights require correspondingly greater justifications....* 20

 2. *The Court of Appeals only requires that an interest be legitimate before governments can enforce monopolies.*..... 21

3.	<i>If governments need only be legitimately acting within their police powers, then the anti-monopolies clause is a redundant nullity.</i>	21
C.	<u>Attaching a constitutional standard to a right singled out for constitutional significance in Tennessee is a critically important question of law.</u>	25
II.	There is a need to bring uniformity in the law as to whether courts can consider evidence that the monopoly was intended to confer a private benefit.	27
A.	<u>The precedent of this Court requires an inquiry into whether a monopoly was intended to confer a private benefit.</u>	27
B.	<u>The Court of Appeals lacks uniformity when analyzing the purpose of the monopoly, including in this case where it refused to even consider evidence that Metro’s monopoly was intended to protect hotels from competition</u>	29
III.	This Court can settle questions important to the public about Metro’s homesharing monopoly specifically, and how cities can respond to the sharing economy more generally	34
	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
	APPENDIX	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment 17

U.S. Supreme Court

Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co., 285 U.S. 393 (1932) 27

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 1, 15, 22, 24

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 15

Lawton v. Steele, 152 U.S. 133 (1894) 22

Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905) 13, 18

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 34

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 34

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991) 27

Standard Oil Co. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1 (1911) 5

The Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1872) 18

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 303 U.S. 144 (1938) 1, 14, 15

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 34

West Coast Hotel v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937) 13

Whole Woman's Health v. Hellderstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 13

U.S. Courts of Appeal

Grendell v. Ohio Supreme Ct., 252 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2001)
..... 36

Merrifield v. Lockyer, 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)
..... 34

Montgomery v. Carr, 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)
..... 13, 14, 20

Tennessee Constitution

Tenn. Const. art. I § 21
..... 7

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 22
..... passim

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 23
..... 7

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8
..... 17

Tennessee Supreme Court

Barrett v. Tenn. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n, 284 S.W.3d 784 (Tenn. 2009)
..... 5

Bd. of Dispensing Opticians v. Eyear Corp., 400 S.W.2d 734 (Tenn. 1996)
..... 22

Broadwell v. Holmes, 871 S.W.2d 471 (Tenn. 1994)
..... 27

Brown v. Campbell Cty. Bd. of Educ., 915 S.W.2d 407 (Tenn. 1995)
..... 17

Chapdelaine v. Tennessee State Bd. of Examiners, 541 S.W.2d 786 (Tenn. 1976)
..... 16, 17

Checker Cab Co. v. Johnson City, 216 S.W.2d 335 (Tenn. 1948)
..... passim

<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008)	vii
<i>Cosmopolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Northington</i> , 300 S.W.2d 911 (Tenn. 1957)	19, 29
<i>Davidson Cnty. v. Rogers</i> , 198 S.W.2d 812 (Tenn. 1947)	33, 34
<i>Doe v. Norris</i> , 751 S.W.2d 834 (Tenn. 1988)	20
<i>Fallin v. Knox Cty. Bd. of Comm'ns</i> , 656 S.W.2d 338 (Tenn. 1983)	24
<i>Gallaher v. Elam</i> , 104 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2003)	23
<i>H&L Messengers, Inc. v. Brentwood</i> , 577 S.W.2d 444 (Tenn. 1979)	23
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978)	23
<i>Knoxville v. Knoxville Water Co.</i> , 64 S.W. 1075 (Tenn. 1901)	23
<i>Landman v. Kizer</i> , 255 S.W.2d 6 (Tenn. 1953)	12
<i>Leeper v. State</i> , 53 S.W. 962 (Tenn. 1899)	passim
<i>Livesay v. Tennessee Bd. of Examiners in Watchmaking</i> , 322 S.W.2d 209 (Tenn. 1959)	16, 17
<i>Nashville Mobilephone Co. v. Atkins</i> , 536 S.W.2d 335 (Tenn. 1976)	12
<i>Newton v. Cox</i> , 878 S.W.2d 105 (Tenn. 1994)	17, 20
<i>Noe v. Mayor of Morristown</i> , 161 S.W. 485, 487 (Tenn. 1913)	19
<i>Perry v. Lawrence Cty. Election Comm'n</i> , 411 S.W.2d 538 (Tenn. 1967)	24

<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Riggs v. Burson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1997)	29
<i>Spencer-Sturla Co. v. Memphis</i> , 290 S.W. 608 (Tenn. 1926)	22
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 584 S.W.2d 758 (Tenn. 1979)	26
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 74 S.W.3d 330 (Tenn. 2002)	26
<i>State v. Smoky Mountain Secrets</i> , 937 S.W.2d 905 (Tenn. 1996)	20
<i>State v. Spann</i> , 623 S.W.2d 272 (Tenn. 1983)	20
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994)	17, 18

Tennessee Court of Appeals

<i>Dial-A-Page v. Bissell</i> , 823 S.W.2d 202 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991)	16, 21, 29, 30
<i>Esquinance v. Polk Cty. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 195 S.W.3d 35 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)	16, 29, 30
<i>Fiser v. City of Knoxville</i> , 584 S.W.2d 659 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979)	33
<i>Martin v. Beer Bd. for Dickson</i> , 908 S.W.2d 941 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	passim
<i>Mobile Home City of Chattanooga v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 552 S.W.2d 86 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1976)	33

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 11	vii, 8
Tenn. R. App. P. 3	vii

Other cases

N. Little Rock Transp. Co. v. N. Little Rock, 184 S.W.2d 52 (Ark. 1944) 11, 28

People v. Harding, 19 N.W. 155 (Mich. 1884) 25

Law Reviews

Anthony B. Sanders, *The “New Judicial Federalism” Before its Time: A Comprehensive Review of Economic Substantive Due Process Under State Constitutional Law Since 1940 and the Reasons for its Recent Decline*, 55 Am. U. L. Rev. 457 (2005) 13

Christina Sandefur, *Turning Homeowners into Outlaws: How Anti-Home-Sharing Regulations Chip Away at the Foundation of an American Dream*, 39. U. Haw. L. Rev. 395 (2017) 2, 4, 37

Glenn Harlan Reynolds, *“The Law of the Land”: Tennessee Constitutional Law: The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Under the Tennessee Constitution: A Case Study in Civic Republican Thought*, 61 Tenn. L. Rev. 647 (1994) 7

Jamilia Jefferson-Jones, *Airbnb and the Housing Segment of the Modern “Sharing Economy”: Are Short-Term Rental Restrictions an Unconstitutional Taking?*, 42 Hastings Const. L.Q. 557 (2015) 3, 4

Jeffrey M. Shaman, *Cracks in the Structure: The Coming Breakdown of the Levels of Scrutiny*, 45 Ohio St. L.J. 161 (1984) 14

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007) 12, 13, 14, 15

Steven G. Calabresi & Larissa C. Leibowitz, *Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism*, 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 983 (2013) 5, 6

Timothy Sandefur, *Equality of Opportunity in the Regulatory Age: Why Yesterday’s Rationality Review Isn’t Enough*, 24 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 457 (2004) 6

Books

Chris Derose, *Congressman Lincoln* (2013) 3

David Herbert Donald, *Lincoln* (1995) 3

Ellis Paxson Oberholtzer, *The Literary History of Philadelphia* (1906) 3

Guy W. Moore, *The Case of Mrs. Surratt* (1954) 3

John Dinan, *The American State Constitutional Tradition* (2009) 26

Jonathan Daniels, *The Devil’s Backbone: The Story of Natchez Trace* (1962) 3

Lewis L. Laska, *The Tennessee State Constitution A Reference Guide* (1990) 6

Peter Guralnick, *Last Train to Memphis* (1994) 3

Other Authority

Abigail Tucker, *Meriweather Lewis’s Mysterious Death*, *The Smithsonian* (Oct. 8, 2009) 3

Austin Yack, *A Win for Airbnb and the Constitution in Nashville*, *National Review* (Oct. 26, 2016) 35

Couple sues Metro over Airbnb ordinance (WSMV television broadcast Aug. 26, 2015) 35

David O. Stewart, *The Family Plot to Kill Lincoln*, *The Smithsonian* (Aug. 28, 2013) 3

David Plazas, *Airbnb regulations: the polarizing issue of the year*, *The Tennessean* (Jan. 11, 2017) 35

Eric Boehm, *Nashville Councilwoman: Deciding Who Sleeps in Your Home is a Privilege Bestowed by Government, Not a Right*, *Reason* (Sept. 19, 2016) 38

Frances Clifton, <i>John Overton as Andrew Jackson's Friend</i> 11 Tenn. Hist. Q. 23 (1952)	3
Hannah Cox, <i>A Huge Win for Property Rights in Nashville</i> , The Daily Signal (Nov. 2, 2016)	35
Jacinda Townsend, <i>Driving While Black: African Americans used a crowd-sourced guide to navigate segregation</i> , The Smithsonian (Apr. 2016)	4
Jidenna, <i>Long Live the Chief</i> (Wondaland and Epic Records 2015)	4
Joey Garrison, <i>What does Nashville judge's ruling on Airbnb mean?</i> The Tennessean, Oct. 24, 2016	36
N.C. Const. art. I, § 34	7
Stacey Barchenger, <i>Lawsuit challenges Nashville's Airbnb ordinance</i> , The Tennessean (Aug. 26, 2015)	35
Stephen C. Carlson, <i>The Accommodations of Joseph and Mary in Bethlehem</i> , New Test. Stud. 56 (July 2010)	2
